

RAS C-250

DOCKETED
USNRC

October 14, 2009 (8:30am)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
RULEMAKINGS AND
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

)

Docket No. IA-05-052

)

DAVID GEISEN

)

ASLBP No. 06-845-01-EA

)

DAVID GEISEN'S ANSWER OPPOSING THE NRC STAFF'S PETITION
FOR COMMISSION REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S INITIAL DECISION REGARDING
THE ENFORCEMENT ORDER AGAINST HIM

Richard A. Hibey
Andrew T. Wise
Kevin G. Mosley
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED
655 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-5800

Counsel for David Geisen

Dated: October 13, 2009

TEMPLATE = SECY 041

DS 03

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE	1
DISCUSSION	4
I. The Board’s Findings Were Not Clearly Erroneous	4
A. Standard of Review for Board Factual Findings	4
B. The Staff has no Basis for its Contention that the Board Used a “Five Factor Test” to Decide this Case	5
C. The Board Evaluated All the Evidence and Based its Decision on the Credibility of Witnesses	7
D. The Board’s Reliance on the Inspector General Report was Appropriate	8
E. The Board’s Finding on Factor 7 of the Sanction Determination Process is Irrelevant Given that the Board Set Aside the Enforcement Order	9
F. The Staff’s Four “Central Findings” Misrepresent the Board’s Decision	9
1. Bulletin Requirements and Inspection Limitations	10
2. Staff Arguments Regarding Videotapes and the “Greensheet”	12
3. The Staff Misstates the Record Regarding the TA Briefing.....	13
II. The Board’s Decision Regarding Collateral Estoppel was Appropriate and in Compliance with Established Law	15
A. Collateral Estoppel Generally	15
B. The Board Correctly Decided the Collateral Estoppel Issue	15
C. The Staff’s Collateral Estoppel Analysis is Flawed	17
D. The Dissent’s Analysis is Misplaced and its Position Unsupported	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	4
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	22
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	17

U.S. Court of Appeals

<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 107 F.2d 297 (D.C. 1939)	7
<i>Connors v. Tanoma Mining Co. Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Harvey v. United Transport Union</i> , 878 F.2d 1235 (10th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Otherson v. Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 711 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Ottley v. Sheepshead Nursing Home</i> , 784 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Peterson v. Clark Leasing Corp.</i> , 451 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>S. Pac. Commc'ns Co. v. AT&T</i> , 740 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 964 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Mari</i> , 47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 942 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 502 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 37 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7

U.S. District Court

Overseas Motors, Inc. v. Import Motors Ltd., 375 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Mich. 1974)..... 17

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission

Kenneth G. Pierce (Shorewood, Il), CLI-95-6, 41 N.R.C. 381 (1995) 4

Louisiana Energy Serv. (Claiborne Enrichment Ctr.), CLI-98-03, 47 N.R.C. 77 (1998)..... 4

Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1; Sequoyah Plant, Units 1 & 2; Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-04-24, 60 NRC 160 (2004)..... *passim*

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

General Pub. Util. Nuclear Corp. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-881, 26 NRC 465 (1987)..... 4

Toledo Edison Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), ALAB-378, 5 NRC 557 (1977)..... 17

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

David Geisen, LBP-09-24, 70 NRC ____ (slip op.) (Aug. 28, 2009)..... *passim*

David Geisen, Dissenting Opinion of Judge E. Roy Hawkens, LBP-09-24, 70 NRC ____ (slip op.) (Aug. 28, 2009)..... 3, 23, 24

Private Fuel Storage, LLC (ISFSI), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003) 4

REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1001 1

18 U.S.C. § 1002 1

10 CFR § 50.5(a)(2) 1, 3, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

David Geisen Testimony Transcript at Geisen Criminal Trial, Staff Ex. 71 12

NRC Staff Motion for Collateral Estoppel (Nov. 17, 2008) 16, 21

NRC Staff’s Petition for Review of LBP-09-24 (Sept. 21, 2009)..... *passim*

Opposition of David C. Geisen to NRC Staff’s Motion for Collateral Estoppel
(Nov. 26, 2008) 17

Steve Moffitt Testimony Transcript at Geisen Criminal Trial, Staff Ex. 74..... 14

Transcript of Hearing (Dec. 8, 2008 through Dec. 12, 2008) *passim*

Transcript of Record, *U.S. v. Geisen*, DOCKET NO. 3:06-CR-712..... 16

Transcript of Sentencing Hearing (May 1, 2008) 1
